Receive Four Square System
for 160, 80, 40 Meters
DXE-RFS-SYS-3P
U.S. Patent No. 7,423,588
DXE-RFS-SYS-3P-INS Revision 1a
© DX Engineering 2012
P.O. Box 1491 ∙ Akron, OH 44309-1491
Phone: (800) 777-0703 ∙ Tech Support and International: (330) 572-3200

connections. All connections must be high quality and weather tight to prevent contamination and
corrosion, which can cause the feedline impedance to change. This can affect the signal-to-noise
ratio and the directivity of the array.
The DXE-RFS-2 may use the shield as a ground return path for the active element power.
Note: The total loop resistance of the ground path must be under 30 Ω for reliable operation.
If the resistance of the shield increases due to contamination, the active elements may not function
properly. Any splices (splices are not recommended) in the feedline should be high quality and
entirely weather tight. The DXE-RFS-3P system has been designed to use only 75 Ω coaxial cable.
High quality, flooded 75 Ω CATV F6 type coaxial cable is recommended and is available from DX
Engineering. DXE-F6-1000 Flooded coaxial cables automatically seal small accidental cuts or
lacerations in the jacket. Flooded coaxial cable also prevents shield contamination and can be
direct-buried.
DX Engineering offers an inexpensive preparation tool, part number DXE-CPT-659, that readies
the coaxial cable for connectors in one operation and comes with an extra cutting cartridge. To
ensure weather tight connections, use DXE-SNS6-25 Snap-N-Seal compression style connectors.
DXE-SNS6-25 contains 25 Snap-N-Seal connectors, enough for the entire array plus some spares.
The Snap-N-Seal connectors cannot be installed with normal crimping tools or pliers, so you must
use an installation tool like the DXE-SNS-CT1, available from DX Engineering, for proper
connector installation.

Active Receive Verticals produce a low or no signal, then the AVA unit at the base of that
antenna may not be receiving power. Retest for DC power at the antenna end of that feedline. If
+ 10 to 18 Vdc is found, then the Active unit may need to be serviced or replaced. New DXE-
AVA-2 units are available separately by calling DX Engineering.
10)  If all Active Verticals tested provide the same signal level, then change switching voltages to
activate the other ports, one at a time, and test each RFS unit port, using one of the good
antennas, testing for the same level of reception. If one or more ports is dead or has diminished
reception, there may be a problem in a delay line or in the RFS unit.
11)  Using tested or replaced delay lines and connectors, if one or more ports is dead or has
diminished reception, the RFS unit may require service or replacement.
At this point, the problem in your system should have been identified.
If you need additional assistance from DX Engineering, feel free to call or write. Detailed
discussions of system function, connections, and troubleshooting is best handled by telephone,
Monday through Friday, 8:30 am to 4:30 pm Eastern Time, at 330-572-3200.
Optional Items
DXE-WP-102  -  102 inch Stainless Steel Whip
This 102'' whip antenna is made from the finest 17-7 ph tapered stainless steel which resists bending and kinking. This material is so
tough it can be bent 180 degrees and will spring back to its original shape. Dissipation tip to reduce unwanted static buildup. Fits all
3/8 x 24 threaded mounts.
 Can be bent 180 degrees and will spring back to its original shape
 Resist bending and kinking
 Excellent for all off-road terrain
DXE-WP-102E  -  102 inch Stainless Steel Whip, 3-piece, export version
This 102'' whip antenna is made from the finest 17-7 ph tapered stainless steel which resists bending and kinking. This model is
supplied in three pieces, joined by stainless steel adapters for inexpensive international shipping and easy handling.  Dissipation
tip to reduce unwanted static buildup. Fits all 3/8 x 24 threaded mounts.  May be broken down into three easily transportable
pieces for portable operation. Secure set screw connections provide noise-free operation for sensitive receiving applications,

serrated teeth will clamp to the pipe securely by biting into the surface.  For this reason, it is not recommended for softer
aluminum tubing or pipe.  Ideal for fastening a radial plate and antenna mounting to a steel pipe.
V-Bolt thread dimensions: 5/16"-18 x 2.0"
 Used to clamp 1 to 2'' (OD) steel tubing or pipe
 Designed for attachment to round steel support members
 V-bolt and saddle made from high-strength 18-8* stainless steel
The use of an Anti-Seize compound is HIGHLY recommended to achieve proper torque and prevent galling.
UMI-81343, DXE-NSBT8  -  Anti-Seize &  Never-Seez
An Anti-seize compound MUST be used on any Stainless Steel nuts, bolts, clamps or other hardware to prevent galling
and thread seizure. Any of these products can be used for this purpose.
*UMI-81343 Anti-Seize, 1 oz. Squeeze Tube
*UMI-81464 Anti-Seize, 8.5 oz. Aerosol Can
*DXE-NSBT8 Never-Seez, 8 oz. Brush Top
*DXE-NMBT8 Never-Seez, 8 oz. Brush Top, Marine Grade
               * These products are limited to domestic UPS Ground shipping only
DXE-F6-1000 - 75 Ω F-6 Style Direct Bury Coax, 1000 ft. Spool Hi Quality "Flooded" Coax
   Sold by the spool, or as Custom Cable Assemblies
Center Conductor: 18 AWG Copper-Clad Steel , Nominal Diameter: 0.040 in.
Dielectric: Gas Expanded Polyethylene, Nominal Diameter Over Dielectric: 0.180 in.
Shield:  1st Shield: Aluminum-Polypropylene-Aluminum, Laminated Tape with overlap Bonded to the Dielectric,

Our DX Engineering wire stripper uses a spring-loaded design to make quick work of wires ranging from 24 to 10 gauge. Just insert
the wire, squeeze the handle, and listen for the click. That’s the sound of another perfect wire stripping job performed in about 2
seconds- a fraction of the time it takes your pocket knife to do the same job. An adjustable wire length guide helps
you make uniform strips, and a built-in wire cutter and crimper helps you complete your wiring job.
 Spring-loaded design
 Strips wires ranging from 24 to 10 gauge
 built-in wire cutter and crimper
KLE-11055 - Klein-Kurve Wire Stripper / Cutter 11055, 18-22 AWG
Klein Tools Klein-Kurve wire strippers are ideal for stripping solid (10-18 AWG) and stranded  (12-20 AWG) wire
cleanly and easily. The 7 1/8 in. strippers also have precise shear-type blades to cut copper wire nicely, easy-to-read
markings on both sides, and extra-soft grips and curved handles for comfort.
DXE-CIT-1  -  F Connector Tightening Tool
The CIT-1 installs and removes F connectors in high density and hard to reach locations, and is the only tool that works
with bent coax.  Only finger force is required. Provides enough leverage to achieve a 30 in/lb tightening force by hand.
Helps insure proper connections thereby reducing the potential of loose connector related service calls.
DXE-PSW-12D1A  -  AC Adapter 12 Vdc/1000 mA
The DXE-PSW-12D1A is an AC Wall Transformer Adapter to furnish 12 Volts DC at 1000 mA from 120 Vac 60 Hz
input, fused output.  It features a standard 2.1 mm plug connection for 12 Vdc. Outer connection is GROUND Center
Pin is input for +12 VDC.  Ideal separate power source for DX Engineering EC-4 BCD Switch
javascript:openpopup('http://www.dxengineering.com/ShowRelatedProd.asp?PartNo=DXE-SNS6-25',%20300,%20500)